

State of New Hampshire  
Supreme Court

No. 2000-637

2000 TERM

NOVEMBER SESSION

APPEAL OF CAMPAIGN FOR RATEPAYERS RIGHTS  
(PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION)

APPEAL BY PETITION PURSUANT TO RSA 541 AND SUPREME COURT RULE 10

BRIEF OF APPELLANT, CAMPAIGN FOR RATEPAYERS RIGHTS

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.  
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon  
26 S. Main St., #175  
Concord, NH 03301  
(603) 226-4225

Robert A. Backus, Esq.  
Backus, Meyer, Solomon, Rood & Branch  
116 Lowell St.  
Manchester, NH 03104  
(603) 668-7272

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	<i>iv</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	<i>1</i>
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	<i>2</i>
I.    Historical Context .....	<i>2</i>
II.   Provisions of the Settlement Agreement .....	<i>7</i>
A.   General Provisions .....	<i>7</i>
B.   Stranded Cost Recovery Charge .....	<i>9</i>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	<i>10</i>
ARGUMENT .....	<i>11</i>
I.    This Case Does Not Challenge PSNH’s Right to Recover Stranded Costs .....	<i>11</i>
II.   Takings Defined .....	<i>11</i>
III.  Takings Law Protects Ratepayers as Well as Utility Companies .....	<i>12</i>
IV.  The SCRC Is a Taking .....	<i>13</i>
V.    The SCRC Is an Unconstitutional Taking of Ratepayers’ Property .....	<i>16</i>
A.    Takings Require a Public Purpose .....	<i>16</i>
1.    New Hampshire’s Takings Power Is Narrower than its Police Power .....	<i>17</i>
2.    Utility Takings Must Directly Benefit the Public, and Must Be for a Utility Purpose .....	<i>18</i>
3.    To Have a Public Purpose, the Utility Must Create a Benefit For Those From Whom Property is Taken .....	<i>21</i>
4.    Secondary Effects Cannot Create a Public Purpose .....	<i>22</i>
5.    Bailing Out a Failed Business Is Not a Public Purpose .....	<i>24</i>
6.    The SCRC Is Not For a Public Purpose .....	<i>25</i>
B.    For the Taking to Be Constitutional, There Must Be Compensation .....	<i>28</i>
C.    New Hampshire’s Condemnation Statute .....	<i>30</i>
D.    The SCRC Is an Unconstitutional Taking .....	<i>31</i>

ARGUMENT (continued)

VI. Takings for Public Purposes Must be Paid by Everybody ..... 32

VII. The Legislature Has No Constitutional Power to Create the SCRC ..... 36

VIII. The Settlement Unlawfully Favors Special Contracts ..... 40

IX. Statutory Issues ..... 45

CONCLUSION ..... 45

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT AND CERTIFICATION ..... 46

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	11, 28.....
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	17.....
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> 3 U.S. 386 (1798).....	11.....
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal, Co.</i> 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	14.....
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes</i> __ U.S. __, 119 S. Ct. 1624..(1999).....	18.....
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> 445 U.S. 253 (1980).....	30.....
<i>Cole v. City of La Grange</i> 113 U.S. 1 (1885).....	34.....
<i>Denver Union Stock Yard Co. v. United States</i> 304 U.S. 470 (1938).....	18.....
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	18.....
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> 488 U.S. 299 (1989).....	12, 13.....
<i>Eastern Enterprises v., Apfel</i> __ U.S. __, 118 S. Ct. 2131..(1998).....	28.....
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	12.....
<i>First English Evangelical Luth. Church v. Los Angeles County</i> 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	15, 29.....
<i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i>	

467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	16, 17, .....
<i>Houk v. Little River Drainage, District</i> 239 U.S. 254 (1915).....	34.....
<i>Jersey Central Power &amp; Light Co v., F.E.R.C.</i> 810 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	14, 19.....
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Association v. DeBenedictis</i> 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	28.....
<i>Legal Tender Case</i> 110 U.S. 421 (1884).....	38.....
<i>Missouri Pacific Ry v. Nebraska</i> 164 U.S. 403 (1896).....	11.....
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	18.....
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co v. Mahon</i> 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	28.....
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	17.....
<i>San Diego Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. San Diego</i> 450 U.S. 621 (1981).....	29.....
<i>Slaughter House Cases</i> 83 U.S. 36 (1873).....	13.....
<i>Smyth v. Ames</i> 169 U.S. 466 (1898).....	12.....
<i>Thompson v. Consolidated Gas Utilities Corp.</i> 300 U.S. 55 (1937).....	16.....
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group, v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commi</i> 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	28.....

## NEW HAMPSHIRE CASES

<i>State v. Adams</i> 116 N.H. 529 (1976).....	2.....
<i>Appeal of Campaign For Ratepayers Rights</i> 133 N.H. 480 (1990).....	2.....
<i>Appeal of Campaign For Ratepayers Rights</i> 137 N.H. 707 (1993).....	2.....
<i>Appeal of Campaign For Ratepayers Rights</i> 142 N.H. 629 (1998).....	2, 41.....
<i>Appeal of Conservation Law Foundation</i> 127 N.H. 606 (1986).....	2, 12.....
<i>Appeal of Easton</i> 125 N.H. 205 (1984).....	2.....
<i>Appeal of Granite State Electric, Company</i> 124 N.H. 144 (1983).....	2.....
<i>Appeal of Hollingworth</i> 122 N.H. 1028 (1982).....	2.....
<i>Appeal of Legislative Utility Consumers' Council</i> 120 N.H. 173 (1980).....	2.....
<i>Appeal of Marmac</i> 130 N.H. 53 (1987).....	2.....
<i>Appeal of Mccpol</i> 128 N.H. 124 (1986).....	2.....
<i>Appeal of Meserve</i> 120 N.H. 461 (1980).....	17, 22.....
<i>Appeal of Omni Communications,, Inc.</i> 122 N.H. 860 (1982).....	13, 14.....
<i>Appeal of PSNH</i> 141 N.H. 3 (1996).....	20.....
<i>Appeal of Public Service Co., of N.H.</i>	

122 N.H. 1062 (1982).....	2, 11, 12, 2...
<i>Appeal of Public Service Co., of N.H.</i> 122 N.H. 919 (1982).....	2.....
<i>Appeal of Public Service Co., of N.H.</i> 124 N.H. 79 (1983).....	2.....
<i>Appeal of Public Service Co., of N.H.</i> 125 N.H. 46 (1984).....	2.....
<i>Appeal of Public Service Co., of N.H.</i> 130 N.H. 285 (1988).....	2.....
<i>Appeal of Public Service Company</i> 141 N.H. 13 (1996).....	2.....
<i>Appeal of Richards</i> 134 N.H. 148 (1991).....	2, 12,.....
<i>Appeal of Seacoast Anti-pollution League</i> 125 N.H. 465 (1984).....	2.....
<i>Appeal of Seacoast Anti-pollution League</i> 125 N.H. 708 (1985).....	2.....
<i>Appeal of Society For Protection of Env, of S.E. N.H.</i> 122 N.H. 703 (1982).....	2.....
<i>Appeal of Town of Hampton, Falls</i> 126 N.H. 805 (1985).....	2.....
<i>Ash v. Cummings</i> 50 N.H. 591 (1872).....	29.....
<i>Burrows v. City of Keene</i> 121 N.H. 590 (1981).....	17, 29.....
<i>Chasan v. Village District of Eastman</i> 128 N.H. 807 (1986).....	19, 21.....
<i>Claremont School District v. Governor</i> 142 N.H. 462 (1997).....	32.....

<i>Company v. State</i> 95 N.H. 353 (1949).....	12
<i>Concord Railroad v. Greely</i> 17 N.H. 47 (1845).....	18
<i>Crosby v. Hanover</i> 36 N.H. 404 (1858).....	29
<i>State v. Cushing</i> 119 N.H. 147 (1979).....	2
<i>State v. Cushing</i> 119 N.H. 777 (1979).....	2
<i>Cushing v. Gregg</i> 137 N.H. 429 (1993).....	2
<i>Cushing v. Thomson</i> 118 N.H. 292 (1978).....	2
<i>Cushing v. Thomson</i> 118 N.H. 308 (1978).....	2
<i>Dow v. Northern Railroad</i> 67 N.H. 1 (1886).....	37
<i>State v. Dupuy</i> 118 N.H. 848 (1978).....	2
<i>Exeter &amp; Hampton Electric Co. v., Harding</i> 105 N.H. 317 (1964).....	22
<i>Eyers Woolen Co. v. Gilsum</i> 84 N.H. 1 (1929).....	11, 23
<i>Goodrich Falls Electric Co. v., Howard</i> 86 N.H. 512 (1934).....	30
<i>Gould v. Raymond</i> 59 N.H. 260 (1879).....	32, 33

<i>Great Falls Manu. Co. v. Fernald</i> 47 N.H. 444 (1867).....	29.....
<i>State v. Griffin</i> 69 N.H. 1 (1896).....	37.....
<i>State v. Koski</i> 120 N.H. 112 (1980).....	2.....
<i>L. Grossman &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Town of Gilford</i> 118 N.H. 480 (1978).....	17.....
<i>LUCC v. Public Service Co. of N.H.</i> 119 N.H. 332 (1979).....	2, 12.....
<i>State v. Lipsky</i> 117 N.H. 866 (1977).....	2.....
<i>Merrill v. City of Manchester</i> 127 N.H. 234 (1985).....	18, 22.....
<i>Mlade v. Finley</i> 445 N.E.2d 1240 (Ill. App. 1983).....	34.....
<i>In re New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission Statewide Electric Utility Restruc</i> 143 N.H. 233 (1998).....	2.....
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> 103 N.H. 281 (1961).....	24, 32.....
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> 116 N.H. 351 (1976).....	38.....
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> 88 N.H. 484 (1937).....	21, 25,.....
<i>Opinion of the Justices (Public Use of Coastal Beaches)</i> 139 N.H. 82 (1994).....	29.....
<i>Petition of Bianco</i> 143 N.H. 83 (1998).....	30.....
<i>Petition of Mount Washington Road Co.</i>	

35 N.H. 134 (1857).....	29.....
<i>Petition of Public Service Co. of N.H.</i> 125 N.H. 595 (1984).....	2.....
<i>Petition of Public Service Co. of N.H.</i> 130 N.H. 265 (1988).....	2, 12.....
<i>Piscataqua Bridge v. New Hampshire Bridge</i> 7 N.H. 35 (1834).....	29.....
<i>Public Service Co. of N.H. v. Town of Seabrook</i> 133 N.H. 365 (1990).....	2.....
<i>Re Public Service Company of New Hampshire</i> 83 NH PUC 40, 41 (1998).....	19.....
<i>Purdie v. Attorney General</i> 143 N.H. 661 (1999).....	29.....
<i>Robbins Automobile Parts, Inc., v. City of Laconia</i> 117 N.H. 235 (1977).....	29.....
<i>Rockingham Light &amp; Power Co. v. Hobbs</i> 72 N.H. 531 (1904).....	21.....
<i>Sundeen v. Rogers</i> 83 N.H. 253 (1928).....	37.....
<i>Town of Rye v. Public Service Co. of N.H.</i> 130 N.H. 365 (1988).....	2.....
<i>Trustees of Phillips Exeter Academy, v. Exeter</i> 90 N.H. 472 (1940).....	36, 37.....
<i>State v. U.S. &amp; Canada Express Co.</i> 60 N.H. 219 (1880).....	32, 36,.....
<i>Re Statewide Electric Restructuring Plan</i> 82 PUC NHPUC 122, 138 (1997).....	42.....

## OTHER STATES CASES

<i>Alliance for Aff. Energy v. New Orleans</i> 578 So. 2d 949 (La. App. 1991).....	13.....
<i>Barrilleaux v. NPC, Inc.</i> 730 So. 2d 1062 (La.App. 1999).....	30.....
<i>Brannen v. Bulloch County</i> 387 S.E.2d 395 (Ga. App. 1990).....	23.....
<i>Cantu v. Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co.</i> 234 Cal. Rptr. 365 (Cal. App...1987).....	24.....
<i>Center of Center Line v., Chmelko</i> 416 N.W.2d 401 (Mi ch. app. 1987).....	24.....
<i>Denver West Metropolitan District v., Geidner</i> 786 P.2d 434 (Colo.App. 1989).....	23.....
<i>Lansing v. Edward Rose Realty, Inc.</i> 481 N.W.2d 795 (Mi ch. App. 1992).....	23.....
<i>Mlade v. Finley</i> 445 N.E.2d 1240 (I ll. App...1983).....	34.....
<i>Rollow v. City of Ada</i> 794 P.2d 1211 (Okla. 1990).....	33.....
<i>Southwestern Ill. Development Authority v. National City Environmental L.L.C.</i> 710 N.E.2d 896 (I ll. App...1999).....	23.....
<i>State ex rel. Spire v. Northwestern Bell Telephone Co.</i> 445 N.W.2d 284 (Neb. 1989).....	12.....

## STATE STATUTES

RSA 365-C.....	41.....
RSA 369-B.....	5, 17.....
RSA 371.....	30.....
RSA 374-F.....	1, 4,.....
RSA 374-F:1.....	14.....
RSA 374-F:3, II & III.....	14.....
RSA 378:11:a.....	41.....
RSA 378:18-a.....	41, 43.....
RSA 378:18-b.....	41.....

## FEDERAL & STATE CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. CONST., amd. 5 .....	11.....
U.S. CONST., amd. 14 .....	11.....
N.H. CONST, pt. I , article.1.....	36.....
N.H. CONST. pt. 1, art..2.....	11, 17, 22.....
N.H. CONST, pt. I , article.7.....	36.....
N.H. CONST, pt. I , article.8.....	36.....
N.H. CONST, pt. I ., art..10.....	22, 26.....
N.H. CONST, pt. I , article.12.....	11, 17.....
N.H. CONST, pt. II , article.5.....	37, 38.....
N.H. CONST, pt. II , article.6.....	32, 38.....
N.H. CONST, pt. III , art..83.....	14, 32, 37.....

## SECONDARY SOURCES

J. Gregory Sidak and Daniel F. Spiller, <i>Deregulatory Takings and Breach of the Regulator Contract</i> 11 N.Y.U.L.REV. 851 (1996).....	12.....
Leigh H. Martin, <i>Deregulatory Takings: Stranded Investments and the Regulator in a Deregulated Electric Utility</i> 31 <i>Geot. REV.</i> 1183, 1186 (1997)....	13, 14,
John N. Drobak, <i>From Turnpike to Nuclear Power: The Constitutional Limits on Utility Rate Regulation</i> 65 B.U.L.REV. 65 (1985).....	12,...19....
William J. Baumol and J. Gregory Sidak, <i>Stranded Costs</i> 18 HARV.J.L.&POLY 835 (1995).....	12.....
Richard Rudolph and Scott Ripley, <i>STRUGGLE: THE HUNDRED YEAR WAR OVER ELECTRICITY</i> (Harper & Row, 1986).....	20.....
